

No. 24-1281

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

JOSHUA KNIGHT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
Case No. 7:22-cv-04592
The Honorable Judge Nelson S. Román

Brief for the U.S. Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

WAYNE R. BERRY
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

SARAH D. HOLZ
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
202.693.5600 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)
holz.sarah.d@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. The IBM Plan	2
2. Plaintiffs’ Retirement Benefits and Pension Projection Statements	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. ERISA’s Three-Year Statute of Limitations for “Actual Knowledge” Requires More Than Evidence of Disclosure Alone.....	9
II. The District Court Improperly Dismissed the Complaint as Time Barred Based on Evidence of Disclosure Alone	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12 n.3
<i>Cotto v. Herbert</i> , 331 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	14
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	passim
<i>Janese v. Fay</i> , 692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12 n.3
<i>Masten v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	7, 15, 16
<i>Novella v. Westchester County</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	1
Statutes:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	1
Section 203, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1053.....	6

Section 204, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1054.....	6
Section 205, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1055.....	6
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	6
Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113	9
Section 413(1) 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	16
Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2).....	passim

Other Statutes:

I.R.C. § 417(e)(3).....	6
-------------------------	---

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	2
